Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

116th Session Judgment No. 3288

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms K. K. againgte
International Criminal Court (ICC) on 8 Decemberl20the ICC’s
reply of 3 February 2012, corrected on 6 Februtlmy,complainant’s
rejoinder of 13 March, the ICC’s surrejoinder of Bpril, the
complainant’s additional submissions of 5 June #r&l ICC’s final
comments of 11 July 2012;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statok¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmedo hold
oral proceedings, for which neither party has auli

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a United States citizen born i64]9oined the
ICC in October 2007 as a Senior Programme Offitggrade P-5 in
the Secretariat of the Trust Fund for Victims.

On 24 January 2011 the complainant had a discussitim
Ms v.d.L., theChef de Cabinebf the Presidency, who informed her
that she planned to resign and that the Presideray initiating
a recruitment process to fill her post. Later tlsaime day the
complainant sent an e-mail to Ms v.d.L., to whitte sattached her
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curriculum vitae (CV). In a letter of 25 January Msl.L. provided
her written notice to the Registrar of the Court.

By an e-mail of 22 February 2011 to the Registrhe t
complainant explained that, following a conversatwath Ms v.d.L.,
she had forwarded her CV to that individual as pdriwhat she
thought was a preliminary stage prior to the IC@dwecting an open
recruitment process for the postGiief de CabinetHowever, she had
subsequently learned that interviews for that pmsithad already
taken place, despite the fact that the ICC hadissted a formal
vacancy announcement. She asked the Registrafdionirher as to
whether any professional-level posts at the ICCevexempt from the
ICC Recruitment Guidelines for Established Postat®ame day the
complainant sent the Registrar an addendum to adiele e-malil
in which she referred to the Staff Rules and cipaglagraph 2 of
Resolution ICC-ASP/1/Res.10, which deals with vagamotifications.
In an e-mail of 25 February to the President ofGloart and copied to
the Registrar, the complainant reiterated what s stated in her
e-mails of 22 February and requested clarificatmnMarch 11, with
respect to the recruitment process for the poéheff de Cabinet

On 10 March the Registrar informed her that theruigoent
processes for established posts in the ICC werededuiby
ICC-ASP/1/Res.10, Staff Regulation 4.3 and the IREcruitment
Guidelines for Established Posts. She further atdit that as from the
time she had assumed the position of RegistrahefCQourt, she had
sought to establish the practice of advertisingptbgt were to be filled
by way of general temporary assistance (GTA) cotgra

On 16 March 2011 the complainant attended a meehingqg
which time Ms v.d.L. announced her resignation iatidduced Mr P.
as the incomin@hef de CabinetLater that same day the complainant
sent an e-mail to the President of the Court, abpiethe Registrar
and Ms v.d.L., in which she expressed concern daggr the
recruitment process for the post@ifief de CabinetMs v.d.L. replied
by e-mail a few hours later. She stated, inter, alfeat it had
always been made clear to the complainant thapaise would not be
advertised and that her CV had been directly geticin lieu of a
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publicly advertised vacancy announcement. Shedurikplained that
the process had been conducted in full complianite &l relevant
rules and regulations as interpreted by the Registigal Advisory
Services Section and that the Staff Regulations/igeed for the
recruitment for certain posts, particularly thosparting directly to
the President, by way of alternative recruitmeicpsses.

In a memorandum of 6 April 2011 to the Secretarthef Appeals
Board, the complainant stated, inter alia, thatwsas filing an appeal
against the administrative decision to appoint Mr a8 Chef de
Cabinet On 6 May the Registrar denied what she descrasedhe
complainant’s “request for review” of 6 April. Shstated that the
contested post was “funded under GTA” and that yanms to the
relevant statutory provisions it was not mandafonthe ICC to issue
vacancy announcements and conduct competitionsufcin posts. In
addition, the need to ensure an efficient transigeriod for the newly
appointedChef de Cabinehad precluded the Court from following
the recruitment guidelines. The complainant filedagpeal with the
Secretary of the Appeals Board on 3 June in whithchallenged the
Registrar’s decision of 6 May and Mr P.’s appoimime&laiming inter
alia that the appointment was unlawful and that $lael been
discriminated against on the basis of her natipnatiender and her
status as an ICC employee.

On 2 September 2011, the deadline for submissidheoAppeals
Board’'s report, the Secretary of the Board sent eamail to
the Registrar requesting a 30-day extension of tesdline. The
Registrar provisionally accepted the request pendigreement by
the complainant. Following an exchange of e-maittwiken the
complainant and the Secretary, an extension ofaléndar days was
agreed upon and approved by the Registrar.

The Appeals Board issued its report on 19 Septergbéd. It
noted that the position had been filled under a @®Atract and held
that the ICC had used a simplified recruitment psscfor acceptable
reasons and that that process had been fair afidently transparent
to the candidates who were considered for the pbse Board
concluded that the recruitment process complieth wie applicable
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rules and regulations and, thus, Mr P.’s appointnegs lawful. It
further concluded that the complainant had not beiscriminated
against. Therefore, it could find no basis for a¥gaof material or
moral damages, or costs.

By a memorandum of 20 September 2011, which isntipeigned
decision, the Registrar informed the complainaat, thaving considered
the Board'’s conclusions and the factual and leggdons underlying her
decision of 6 May 2011, she had decided to affirat tlecision.

B. The complainant asserts that the Appeals Board isidoimits

report to the Registrar after a deadline which leheady been
extended by agreement, and thus, she questiondnigssibility. She
contends that the Board operates under the authafrithe Registrar
pursuant to rules “promulgated by her Office”. Alsin the basis
of comments contained in its report, she accusesBthard of bias,
bad faith and ill will. She further contends th&ieswas not given
the opportunity to provide comments regarding evigethat was
disclosed by the Registrar during the internal apg®ocess and
consequently she is offering her related obsematfor the first time
in the present case.

She argues that the decision to appoint Mr P. tedldner rights
as an employee and the terms of her contract. Tmistment
decision was taken in breach of Article 36 paralyr8p Article 44,
paragraph 2, and Article 50, paragraphs 1 and theoRome Statute
of the International Criminal Court, ICC-ASP/1/Rés.which deals
with selection of the staff of the ICC, Staff Reafidns 4.3 and 4.4,
Staff Rule 104.18, the ICC Recruitment Guidelines Established
Posts, and Administrative Instruction ICC/AI/200880 of 14 July
2005 which deals with equal employment opportuaity treatment.

She contends that the ICC did not conduct a fomaeduitment
process for the contested post and she challehgess/idence the ICC
provided during the internal appeal in this resp&tte asserts that
she did not submit an application for the positidrChef de Cabinet
because the ICC failed to issue a vacancy annowtdenn this
respect she points to the application requiremtrgsare set out on
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the ICC’s external website. Furthermore, the meteoé forwarding
her CV to Ms v.d.L. did not constitute a proper laggtion as
provided for by the relevant statutory provisions.

The complainant submits that the decision to agpbin P. is
tainted with procedural and substantive errors Wwhiemonstrate
abuse of authority, conflict of interest, biaswill and bad faith. She
argues that the IC@x post factalesignated the position Gthef de
Cabinetas a GTA post as a means of avoiding accountalfdit its
failure to follow the prescribed recruitment procesk.

Lastly, she asserts that she suffered direct digcation on the
basis of her nationality and her status as staffibes.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to order the t6Get aside,
without prejudice to Mr P., his appointment to fhest of Chef de
Cabinet so as “to allow for an open and transparent réoent
process” according to the Staff Rules and Staff uRgmns. She
seeks material damages “for the loss of a valuapfeortunity to be
considered; and for the direct discrimination eigrezed, which may
negatively impact [her] good standing within andrsunding the
ICC” in an amount equal to “18 months at a P-5 ryalancluding
entitlements and taxes”, and 40,000 euros in mdaatages. In the
event the Tribunal does not agree with the quarmtidamages she
seeks an award of damages under these heads im@nitoconsiders
appropriate. She also seeks a “guarantee of natitiep from the
Court of such practices and an adherence at adistitm the rules and
regulations regarding recruitment”. Lastly, shemk 3,000 euros in
costs.

C. The ICC acknowledges that the relevant statutoryvipions

do not expressly provide for an extension of thespribed 90-day
time limit within which the Appeals Board is reqgil to issue a
recommendation to the Registrar of the Court. binsits that, when
faced with the request for an extension, the Registhose the best
option available. That option gave full controlttee complainant to
choose the additional period of time which was ptadgle to her and
she was not deprived of her right to a fair consitlen of her appeal.
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In addition, the defendant asserts that the App&uiard is an
independent body and the complainant’s allegatiat the Board or
some of its members act under the authority of Resistrar is
erroneous.

It denies that the complainant was not given thpodpinity to
comment on information disclosed during the interappeal and
points out that she has provided evidence to thatraxy in the
materials annexed to her complaint. Furthermoreeuthe Appeals
Board's rules of procedure she did not have a righteply to the
Registrar's response. She did, however, have tbbt rio seek
authorisation from the Board to submit additionaformation or
evidence in support of her case, but she exertisedight only with
respect to one document.

The ICC submits that recruitment is essentially eyoed by
Article 44 of the Rome Statute, the Staff Reguladiand Staff Rules,
Administrative Instruction ICC/AI/2005/006 and tf@C Recruitment
Guidelines for Established Posts. The complainangance on
ICC-ASP/1/Res.10 is misplaced. Furthermore, infdiomaprovided
on the Court’s website is intended to inform patdrdandidates about
the normal procedures and conditions of recruitmént it is not
binding and the complainant’s reliance on it is redevant. The ICC
explains that the entire selection process fordisputed post was
handled internally by the Office of the Presidemtithout the
involvement of the Human Resources Section.

The ICC argues that the decision to recruitGhef de Cabinebn
the basis of a GTA contract was consistent with tleévant
provisions and it denies that the decision wasrakecover up any
alleged breach of the recruitment process. It expléghat from the
outset, all of the candidates it approached, inolythe complainant,
were clearly informed that the position would Heedl until the end of
the serving President’'s mandate, i.e. until Mar@h22 That decision
was motivated by the short period of time betwémnresignation and
effective departure of Ms v.d.L. and the completidthe mandate of
the then President. The fact that a position iggbtetl as a permanent
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post does not prevent international organisatioms fiilling positions
on a temporary basis.

Regarding the recruitment process, the ICC conttmats as the
position was being filled on a temporary basis wr@l&TA contract,
it was not mandatory that the process be condistadcordance with
the Recruitment Guidelines. Therefore, it had ndydio issue a
vacancy announcement on the ICC website and thelaomant has
failed to demonstrate that she suffered any injurythis respect.
Under the relevant case law of the Tribunal andréhevant statutory
provisions, the ICC was justified in selecting avnéhef de Cabinet
without resorting to a competition.

The ICC denies the complainant’s allegations of feith. It
further denies that her right to compete for thsitpan of Chef de
Cabinetwas violated. Indeed, on the contrary, she bastfitom an
advantage as a result of the informal and confidentture of the
recruitment process. The ICC points out that, efeshe had been
denied the right to compete for the position, whitctioes not admit,
the complainant would have suffered no injury gittest that position
is at the same grade as the post she holds. Mareshe is currently
appointed under a renewable three-year fixed-teomtract on an
established post, whereas the contested positisrbeiag filled under
a GTA contract.

Lastly, the ICC denies that the complainant hasfesed
discrimination on the basis of her nationality @r Istatus as a staff
member.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant reiterates andetigps her pleas.
With respect to the extension of the deadline fdrngsission of the
Appeals Board's report, she contends that, debpit@xpress request,
her related e-mail exchange with the SecretanhefBoard was not
copied in its entirety to the Registrar. She retpues additional
25,000 euros in moral damages and an addition@D%0ros in costs.

E. Inits surrejoinder the ICC provides further evidemn support of
its position, which it maintains in full. It notesith concern the
complainant’s submissions regarding the failuretiy Secretary of
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the Appeals Board to provide the Registrar of theur€ with full
disclosure of the e-mail exchange regarding thed@saequest for an
extension of the deadline to submit its report. deer, it states that
this is not evidence that the Appeals Board wasoime way biased
against the complainant or otherwise prejudiced right to a fair
determination of her case.

F. In her additional submissions the complainant emgés the
further evidence provided by the defendant chariaatg it as “new
information” and she accuses the ICC of bad fditiyill and malice.

G. In its final comments the Court addresses the sssaised by the
complainant and asks the Tribunal to reject hexteel arguments.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. In an appeal before the Appeals Board, the comgtdin
challenged the legality of the recruitment procgbigh resulted in the
appointment of Mr P. as tl&hef de Cabinedf the Presidency, stating
that it violated her right as an employee due #ortbn-observance of
pertinent rules, regulations and administrativerigions governing
the recruitment processes for all staff posts. @Hpally, she
challenged the legality of defining the postG@ifief de Cabineas a
GTA post; the failure of the ICC to publish a vacamotice; and the
failure of the organisation to hold a competitietestion process. She
also claimed that she was denied the right to afiplythe position,
that she did not take part in the application psscand that she was
discriminated against based on her status as alogeep her gender,
and her citizenship.

2. The Appeals Board, in its unanimous report dated
19 September 2011, found that a selection proddsske place, that
consideration had been given to the complainarat the process
“‘was fair and sufficiently transparent to the s#dec potential
candidates”, that the selection of Mr P. was “vaid in conformity
with the applicable law”, and that there were “mounds of direct or
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indirect discrimination”. As such, it found thatetle were “no merits
to award material and moral damages” to the comaidj and
consequently that there were “no merits to reconthrermbursement
of costs”.

3. By a memorandum from the Registrar, dated 20 Sdpem
2011 which is the impugned decision, the complédingas informed
that the Appeals Board had “unanimously concludbdt tthe
Registrar’s] decision of 6 May 2011 was foundedaw and in fact
and that [the complainant’s] contentions should swaiceed” and that
the Registrar’s final decision was to affirm theiden of 6 May 2011
which denied her request for review of the decigmmappoint Mr P.
as Chef de Cabinebf the Presidency. The complainant’s claims for
relief are set out in Part B, above.

4. As stated above, in the memorandum dated 6 May 2011
(confirmed by the impugned decision of 20 Septemb@tl) the
Registrar informed the complainant of her decisiondeny the
complainant’s request for review of the decisiorgareling the
recruitment of the&Chef de CabinetShe justified that decision, and the
decision to convert the post to a temporary GTAitms by saying
inter alia that “the rule remains that advertisl@JA positions and
conducting a competitive process for these poststisnandatory and
can be derogated, in particular in cases where swdsures are not
possible or not appropriate”. She went on to stae“[ijn the present
case, the imminent departure of the former ChefCddinet, the
necessity to ensure a minimal handover to the mmwiatee and the
current workload within the Office of the Presidgrmmoncurred to the
impossibility of running a long recruitment proceeluincluding the
advertisement of the position on the ICC websitd Hre different
steps of the competitive selection provided undexcrBitment
Guidelines. The condition of impossibility beindfiiled, there is no
need to address the condition of inappropriatemsthis stage to
conclude that there were sound reasons for notingrthrough the
procedure set in the Recruitment Guidelines, amipid under their
Section 1.” The Reqgistrar also addressed the issaised by the
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complainant regarding her participation and comnatiten in the

informal recruitment process, noting inter aliat tte complainant had
been “preferentially informed of the vacancy [...]Jdha preferential
opportunity to apply” and that the complainant'splagation “was

thoroughly considered by the Presidency”. The Regidound the
complainant’s allegations of discrimination to b&haut merit, and
stated that the complainant had suffered no harra assult of the
recruitment process that was followed.

5. The primary questions raised in this complaint éagwhether
or not the situation leading to the appointmenitiofP. to the position of
Chef de Cabinetinder a GTA contract can be considered exempt from
the regular recruitment rules due to the “impradiiity” of the
competitive selection process in accordance witbuhal case law; and
(b) whether or not the complainant suffered frostdimination based on
her gender, her nationality and/or her statussaafBmember.

6. The ICC submits that the resignation, with two nhght
notice, of theChef de Cabinetand the upcoming election of a
new President gave rise to the ICC’s decision t@dothe usual
recruitment procedure in favour of an “informal’retit appointment
to the post on a temporary basis. The position rheclisted as a
temporary GTA post with a contract for nine montlith a maximum
possible extension to 14 months so that the newid&et could be
involved in the recruitment process for the n@kef de Cabinet
Regulation 4.3, governing appointments, providghé selection [of
staff members] shall normally be made on a conipetiiasis”.

7. In Judgment 2959, regarding a similar challenga threct
appointment, the Tribunal held (under considerafipthat:

“the impugned decision violated the complainanigght to compete for a
post, as Regulation 4.3 provides no explicit anctifipeexemption from
the requirement that selection be made on a cotiveehiasis for the post
of Chief of Cabinet, and the ‘impracticability’ ofalcompetitive selection
process cannot be based on the post itself. Fumtrer the Director-
General did not provide any reasons why he consilarcompetition as
not practicable in the appointing of Mr E. to thacant post. This
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demonstrates a lack of transparency in the appeimtmThe decision
violated provisions which are designed to ensureedain level of
transparency and competition for all posts.”

It also found (under consideration 7) that:

“the expression ‘so far as practicable’ cannotrgerpreted to mean that
for certain specific posts a competitive selecfioocess can automatically
be considered as not practicablii(lex voluit dixit, ubi noluit tacujt In
Judgment 2620, referring to the same expressiofatsas practicable’, the
Tribunal held that:

‘those words confer power on the Director-Genesalétermine
whether or not a competition is practicable. Howetleat is not
a general or unfettered discretion. There mustdmething in
the circumstances of the vacancy upon the basishith the
Director-General might reasonably conclude thabmpetition
is not practicable.’

Again, the Tribunal notes that the ‘impracticalilittannot refer to
particular posts (as in that case the exceptighdageneral rule should be
explicitly expressed), but instead must relateadipular situations such as
a ‘need to fill a vacancy quickly to relieve a blagkof work or to satisfy
existing or future work commitments’ (see Judgn#620, under 9).”

8. The Tribunal is of the opinion that, following tyeidelines
set out in Judgment 2959, the present complaininteunded. As
Regulation 4.3 uses the term “normally”, the Tribufinds that the
Regulations governing the selection of staff memlvél be followed
as written unless there is an exceptional situatiowhich it is not
practicable to do so for objective reasons. Uniiie situation leading
to Judgment 2959, the present complaint stems feondirect
appointment that indeed can be considered as hadogrred based
on the “impracticability” of following the usual otpetitive selection
process. Th€hef de Cabinetesigned with two months’ notice which
left the ICC with the choice of remaining withouChef de Cabinet
for the length of time necessary to hold a competitselection
procedure or of making a direct selection. As thent current
President’s tenure was coming to an end, the IGE lahd to take into
consideration the length of the post appointmerd dre effect it
would have on the new President. Not wanting tooagm newChef
de Cabinetto the Presidency without having any input frora tlew
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President, it was decided that as an interim measiney would
convert the post to a GTA post with a nine-monthtcxt, with a
possible extension to a maximum of 14 months, afigwtime for the
new President to be involved in the selection meder the regular
position of Chef de Cabinein her/his Presidency. According to the
ICC, the general timelines of a competitive setactprocedure tend
to last around six to eight months in most orgaitsa, with higher
level postings taking sometimes over 12 months docbmpleted.
Considering this, the Tribunal accepts the ICCsnsigsion that two
months was too short a timeline to hold a propenpeatitive selection
procedure.

9. The Tribunal is of the opinion that there is nodevice of
bias or discrimination based on the complainangsdgr, nationality
or status as a staff member. As the Appeals Bo#ateds “the
[complainant] was included in the list of selectebple which were
contacted to discern their possible interest foe tpost. She
participated in an informal recruitment processdending her CV
although her candidature was not retained. Oth&r $&ff members
were also considered in that list for the positiorhe Tribunal also
finds convincing the ICC’'s submission that the ctaimant's
candidature was ruled out after submission of hgr &, having
reviewed the CV, the ICC noted that “she [did] rfatfil the
requirement of having a law degree under the jazmation of 2005
used for the recruitment”.

10. Subsidiarily, the Tribunal considers it useful wtenthat the
complainant’'s assertion that she was not aware 8k had
participated in the informal selection process tganvincing. The
complainant was told about tiéhef de Cabinet’sesignation and was
encouraged to submit her CV, which she did thatesday. It should
have been apparent immediately from that exchangiethe process
was an informal one, not following the usual prece$ the month-
long posting of a vacancy notice and so forth. Gbeaplainant could
have contested that decision immediately but iosteaited until
she was sure that her candidature had failed. Whige Tribunal
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recognises that it was in her own interests nataiatest an informal
procedure in which she had a chance of succeeticgnsiders her
current protestations of ignorance of the procedgetimplausible.

11. The Tribunal is of the opinion that the complaingant
repeated claims of malice, ill will, and bad fadhe unsubstantiated.
Her allegations of bias on the part of the Appdatmrd are also
unsubstantiated. Allegations of bias must be prozed are never
assumed and the complainant’s assertion that tipeale Board was
in any way directed or influenced by the Registsaunconvincing.
The Tribunal is of the opinion that the complainamight to have her
appeal considered without delay was fully respeected the 14-day
extended deadline was respected in accordance tivthstandard
procedure of the organisation. It is useful to ntitat even if the
Appeals Board had missed the deadline and filedep®rt late, the
report would still be considered admissible betbeeTribunal and the
issue of the date of filing would only be considklia a decision
regarding an award of moral damages for delay.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 8 Novemlaf13,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, President of the Tribuivdg, Dolores M.
Hansen, Judge, and Sir Hugh A. Rawlins, Judge, lsidow, as do |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 5 February 2014.
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen

Hugh A. Rawlins

Catherine Comtet
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